
Act 88 of the Third Special Session of 1989. 
 
     Act 88                                                          HB1115 
 
By: Representative Dietz 
 
 
                      For An Act To Be Entitled  
       "AN ACT TO CREATE A DRUG FREE PARK ZONE; TO PRESCRIBE 
       ADDITIONAL PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS WITHIN THE ZONE; AND FOR 
       OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Any person who commits an offense under Ark. Code 
�5-64-401(a) by selling, delivering, dispensing, transporting, administering 
or distributing a controlled substance within one thousand (1,000) feet of 
the real property of a city or state park shall have any term of imprisonment 
imposed for the violation of Section 5-64-401(a) enhanced by a term of ten 
(10) years and a fine of not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000).  The 
enhanced portion of the sentence shall be consecutive to any other sentence 
imposed.  Any person convicted under this section shall not be eligible for 
early release on parole for the enhanced portion of the sentence. 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: November 17, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 


